UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

San Diego Gas & Electric Company,


Complainant,


v.







Docket Nos. 
EL00-95-045 

Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Service Into

  Markets Operated by the California

  Independent System Operator Corporation

  and the California Power Exchange Corporation,


Respondents

Order Directing Staff Investigation



Docket No. 
PA02-2-000

California Independent System Operator
Docket No. 
ER02-1656-005

Corporation
State of California, ex.rel. Bill Lockyer,

                                          
Complainant,

                          
v.

Docket No. 
EL02-71-000

British Columbia Power Exchange Corp.,

Coral Power, LLC, Dynegy Power Marketing, Inc.,

Enron Power Marketing, Inc., Mirant Americas

Energy Marketing, L.P., Reliant Energy Services, Inc.,

Williams Energy Marketing & Trading Co.,

All Other Public Utility Sellers of Energy and 

Ancillary Services of the California Energy Resources

Scheduling Division of the California Department of 

Water Resources, and

All Other Public Utility Sellers of Energy and 

Ancillary Services into Markets Operated by the

California Power Exchange and California 

Independent System Operator,

                                                 
Respondents

Investigation of Practices of the California
Docket No. 
EL00-98-042 and

Independent System Operator and the 


EL00-98-047

California Power Exchange

Public Meeting in San Diego, California
Docket No. 
EL00-107-008

Reliant Energy Power Generation, Inc.,
Docket No. 
EL00-97-002

Dynegy Power Marketing, Inc., and

Southern Energy California, L.L.C.,


Complainants,


v.

California Independent System Operator

Corporation,


Respondent

California Electricity Oversight Board
Docket No. 
EL00-104-007


Complainant,


v.

All Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services

Into the Energy and Ancillary Services Markets

Operated by the California Independent System 

 Operator and the California Power Exchange,


Respondents

California Municipal Utilities Association, 
Docket No. 
EL01-1-008


Complainant,


v.

All Jurisdictional Sellers of Energy and Ancillary

Services Into Markets Operated by the 

California Independent System Operator and 

the California Power Exchange,


Respondents

Californians for Renewable Energy, Inc. (CARE), 
Docket No. 
EL01-2-002


Complainant,


v.

Independent Energy Producers, Inc., and All 

Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services Into 

Markets Operated by the California Independent 

System Operator and the California Power 

Exchange; All Scheduling Coordinators Acting 

on Behalf of the Above Sellers; California 

Independent System Operator Corporation; and 

California Power Exchange Corporation, 


Respondents

CAlifornians for Renewable Energy, Inc.




v.
Docket No. 
EL01-65-001

British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority

Powerex Corporation, Southern Energy

Marketing Company (Mirant) and Bonneville

Power Administration


Respondents

Puget Sound Energy, Inc., 
Docket No. 
EL01-10-003


Complainant,


v.

All Jurisdictional Sellers of Energy and/or Capacity

at Wholesale Into Electric Energy and /or Capacity

Markets in the Pacific Northwest, Including 

Parties to the Western Systems Power Pool

Agreement,


Respondents

California Independent System Operator
Docket No. 
ER01-607-002

Corporation

California Independent System Operator
Docket No. 
RT01-85-007

Corporation

Investigation of Wholesale Rates of Public 
Docket No. 
EL01-68-009

Utility Sellers of Energy and Ancillary 

Services in the Western Systems Coordinating 

Council

California Power Exchange Corporation
Docket No. 
ER00-3461-003

California Independent System Operator
Docket No. 
ER00-3673-002

Corporation

California Independent System Operator
Docket No. 
ER01-1579-003

Corporation

Southern California Edison Company and 
Docket No. 
EL01-34-002

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Arizona Public Service Company
Docket No. 
ER01-1444-003

Automated Power Exchange, Inc. 
Docket No. 
ER01-1445-003

Avista Energy, Inc. 
Docket No. 
ER01-1446-005

California Power Exchange Corporation
Docket No. 
ER01-1447-003

Duke Energy Trading and Marketing, LLC
Docket No. 
ER01-1448-005

Dynegy Power Marketing, Inc. 
Docket No. 
ER01-1449-006

Nevada Power Company
Docket No. 
ER01-1450-003

Portland General Electric Company
Docket No. 
ER01-1451-006

Public Service Company of Colorado
Docket No. 
ER01-1452-003

Reliant Energy Services, Inc.
Docket No. 
ER01-1453-007

Sempra Energy Trading Corporation
Docket No. 
ER01-1454-003

Mirant California, LLC, Mirant Delta, LLC,
Docket No. 
ER01-1455-009

and Mirant Potrero, LLC

Williams Energy Services Corporation


Docket No. 
ER01-1456-010

CARE’S OBJECTIONS AND PROTESTS OF VIOLATION OF PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS 

Introduction

As a participant in the above captioned proceedings under docket EL00-95-045 we wish to formally object to and protest CARE’s treatment, and the treatment of the general lay public, in the proceedings before Administrative Law Judge, Bruce Birchman, in the so-called “public hearings” on refunds held in San Francisco California the week of August 19th through August 23rd, 2002. We object on the grounds that ours, and the public’s, procedural rights to due process and equal protection have been violated, in summary as follows:

1. CARE has been denied access to hearing documents and materials (both protected and unprotected) provided to all the other participants in the August hearings, including the California Parties and Generators. This denial of vital information and exhibits utilized in the hearings, precluded CARE’s meaningful and informed participation. Pursuant to Rule 508 governing Exhibits copies of any document offered as an exhibit must be delivered to the other participants appearing at the hearing by the participant offering the exhibit in evidence. Participants must be offered an opportunity to inspect the entire document and to offer as an exhibit in evidence, in like manner, any other portions of the document, and the ALJ failed to compel other participants to do so with regards to CARE. 

2. CARE has been denied by the ALJ its rights to examine witnesses in violation of Rule 506 governing the examination of witnesses during a hearing which requires that oral examination of a witness in a hearing must be conducted under oath and in the presence of the presiding officer, with opportunity for all participants to question the witness to the extent consistent with Rules 504(b)(17), 505, and 509(a).

3. CARE has been denied by the ALJ its right to allow its officers, members, or designated representatives to make appearances in its behalf at the August hearings in violation of Rule 2101, which requires that a participant may appear in a proceeding in person or by an attorney or other qualified representative. An individual may appear in his or her own behalf, a member of a partnership may represent the partnership, a bona-fide officer of a corporation, trust, association or organized group may represent the corporation, trust, association or group, in any proceeding.   

4. CARE has been denied by the ALJ its rights to present evidence it has already raised prior to the hearings and to make witnesses available for cross examination, in violation of Rule 505 which requires consistent with the provisions of this part, a participant has the right to present such evidence, including rebuttal evidence, to make such objections and arguments, and to conduct such cross-examination, as may be necessary to assure true and full disclosure of the facts.

CARE’s commendation of the ALJ

With sincere apology for our failure to comply with rules of decorum and in behalf of myself and for CARE I intend no offense before the ALJ Bruce Birchman. I am thankful for the Judge’s patience with me and I acknowledge that my passion for equal justice some times appears procedurally offensive. In behalf of CARE, and myself, I commend the ALJ for bringing the Refund hearings to San Francisco California and attempting to provide a minimal opportunity for public participation. Judge Birchman is not the problem we are contesting here, for he has already enhanced CARE’s and the public’s participation, by not requiring us to travel to Washington DC to participate. We are contesting the lack of any meaningful forum for CARE’s and the public’s participation in the issues under the purported “public hearing” and the ensuing denial of our procedural rights to due process and equal protection in such proceedings. The following description of what transpired during CARE’s and the public’s participation during the August 19th and August 20th 2002 hearings, from our perspective, illustrates the latitude the ALJ provided CARE and the public in the hearings of August 19th and August 20th 2002.

What transpired during CARE’s and the public’s participation during the August 19th and August 20th 2002 hearings, from our perspective

I made an appearance in behalf of CARE along with several members of the public who where confined to the back of the L shaped room where the hearing was held in San Francisco California in the Phillip Burton Federal Building on the second floor. This is a summary of what we witnessed during the August 19th and 20th hearings as observed by myself, CARE’s designated representative on the 20th Robert Sarvey, or reported to me by members of the public in attendance on the 19th Barbara George, John, and Phil Burton.

The ALJ called a recess at approximately 11:00 AM on the 19th to allow a member of the public permission to record those in attendance with a large video camera. Three members of the public took out folded signs that stated:

Fake Shortages Real Robbery - 

GOV DAVIS SELLS OUT 

CALIFORNIA ECONOMY 

TO HIS ENERGY PALS 

FERC-YOU SETTLEMENT = 

ONE MORE FRAUD WE 

WANTALL OUR MONEY BACK 

DEAR GOV. DAVIS, WHY NEGOTIATE 

WITH CROOKS? (unless you're one of them?) 

SEIZE THEIR ASSETS & PROSECUTE 

I noticed that the person videotaping the proceeding was avoiding recording of myself, and the members of public holding up their signs. This made me suspicious that the person videotaping us was not a member of the press.


During the break following this event Mark Martin from the SF Chronicle, Rick Jurgens at CC Times, & Daniel Taub at Bloomberg News where doing interviews in the lobby outside the meeting room. Rick Jurgens of the CC Times, informed myself and other members of the public including Barbara George and John Burton, that the man who was videotaping us was not with the press, but working for one of the hearing parties, Williams, a power wholesaler. A KCBS radio reporter George Harris interviewed Barbara George and myself about the hearing from the public and consumer’s perspective.

(KCBS) - A week of testimony is underway in San Francisco to help decide how large of a refund power companies owe California, because of the energy crisis.

The state of California seeks nine billion dollars from power companies, accusing them of gaming the market to drive up prices in 2000 and early 2001.

KCBS reporter George Harris says consumer groups have denounced the proceedings.

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) began the current phase of energy refund proceedings with consumer advocates holding protest signs in the corridor during breaks.

"We call it the 'FERC-you settlement.' We don't believe this is a fair deal for the people of California, and the consumer is getting ripped off," said Barbara George with Women's Energy Matters.

"We believe that it's a fraud and a farce," she said.

George said the state should not give financial aid to failing utility companies and generators.

"Why are we going to bail them out, when we could be owning them," she said. 

Mike Boyd, president of Californian's for Renewable Energy (CARE), said the amount of money consumers are entitled to is much larger than the nine billion dollars sought by the state of California.

"Our position is that there are about 71 billion dollars that have been lost as a result, to Californians," said Boyd. "There never was an energy crisis. It was created by greed."

Boyd said consumers have been cut out of talks to recover power overcharges during the energy crisis.

"What I'd like them to do is give us our money back," he said. "I see this as kind of a farce, basically." 

The hearings are in the second of three phases.

During the hour preceding the break I observed the ALJ repeatedly allow cross-examination, back and forth, between the California Parties and the Generators of the ISO’s witness. CARE, as an intervener in the proceedings under the Commission’s Rule 506 is required by the ALJ to provide an opportunity for all participants, including CARE, to question the witness. It was apparent that my participation as such was not meaningful, nor informed, and CARE would not be afforded an opportunity to question the witnesses, and I therefore declared the hearings a ”farce” to the press. I did ask a member of FERC staff during the break if and how I could cross-examine the witnesses, and to confirm CARE had appeared for the hearing.


On the 19th I took lunch with Barbara George, John, and Phil Burton, at a nearby Vietnamese restaurant. Upon our return from lunch Phil and John attempted to take a picture in front of the Phillip Burton Federal Building sign in the lobby across from the elevators and beyond the security screening area. A guard from the security screening area approach Phil and John and informed them that it was against the law to take pictures in a federal building. This raises the question of under what authority the ALJ was acting in permitting permission to record those in attendance with a video camera by an employee of one of the Generators? At or about 1:30 PM on the 19th the ALJ stopped the proceedings to query a paraplegic (disabled) member of the public over whether he was recording the proceedings. This individual whom had a large ocular for visual aid that appeared like a piece of video equipment then mumbled something to the ALJ and promptly left the room. Does this imply the ALJ knew about the prohibitions against taking pictures in a federal building? Did the ALJ’s action in any way infringe on this individuals right to participate or discourage participation because of his disability? I remained in the hearing until 3:30 PM without any opportunity for meaningful participation.

On the 20th Robert Sarvey spoke to the same FERC employee with a copy of CARE’s August 16th, 2002 submitted list of appearances including Mr. Sarvey’s name on the list. After being allowed to attend the hearing, Mr. Sarvey raised his hand several times, attempting to be recognized by the ALJ to allow cross-examination of the witnesses. Mr. Sarvey was unable to be recognized, and departed in frustration during the lunch break.

In Mark Martin’s article for the San Francisco Chronicle on Tuesday, August 20, 2002 titled, The Energy refunds remain elusive, State unlikely to get $8.9 billion; many companies low on cash, he confirmed CARE’s position, stating:

California continues to build its claim that the state was unfairly gouged by power companies last year, but consumers paying record-high electricity rates shouldn't expect to see refund checks anytime soon. 

While Gov. Gray Davis loudly maintains the state is owed $8.9 billion by the nation's generators, experts say the final tally will be nowhere near that high even if California wins its case. 

Already, a federal administrative law judge drastically slashed the overall claim. The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission has urged the state to settle their differences with the generators. 

Several companies have signed long-term power contracts with the state that Davis wants to renegotiate, and despite a report last week that seemed to buttress the state's refund claims, regulators have suggested negotiating lower-priced contracts in exchange for dropping the refund case. 

"If I were California, and I was as close to settlement as has been indicated, I'd get on with it," said Commissioner Nora Brownell in a telephone interview with The Chronicle. "This (the report's findings) may have an impact on the amount of refunds, but is it worth the price of prolonging it and running the exposure of ongoing litigation? My own view is that the litigation could go on for five or six years when California needs to settle this sooner." 

And many of the companies that allegedly owe the state money are suffering major financial troubles and starving for cash. 

"I do think we will see refunds someday," said Michael Shames, executive director of the Utility Consumers Action Network based in San Diego. "But will it be the $9 billion the governor talks about? That's tougher. A lot of the money that was reaped by these companies is essentially gone." 

On Monday, a roomful of lawyers convened in San Francisco to sort out who owes what to whom for a period the judge overseeing the hearing called "California's darkest hours." Administrative Law Judge Bruce Birchman will listen to five days of testimony as he works to dissect the financial mess that was the California energy crisis. 

Power companies claim the state's power grid and bankrupt trading market owe them hundreds of millions; the state's utilities, teamed with lawyers representing the governor and Public Utilities Commission, allege they're owed billions. Bachman’s daunting job is to calculate how much power prices went above fair rates during the crisis and review energy transactions to come up with the bottom line for each entity in the case. 

He is expected to deliver his ruling sometime this fall to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, who could accept the decision or alter it. 

The state's arguments already have suffered a major setback. Last summer, federal regulators limited the time frame for the refund case to October 2000 to June 2001, instead of a 13-month period California wanted. That dramatically reduced the amount of money the state can claim it is owed, with one federal judge saying it might be $1 billion.

Commissioner Nora Brownell confirmed CARE’s position on the futility of the hearing proceedings where she states, “my own view is that the litigation could go on for five or six years when California needs to settle this sooner.”

In the Aug. 20th, 2002 article State's battle with FERC goes to court Two sides continue to squabble over how much California is owed in refunds from power crisis, by Rick Jurgens, of the Contra Costa Times confirmed CARE’s position regarding the public’s ability to participate in the proceedings, and the State’s coalition with the Utilities instead of consumers, stating:

SAN FRANCISCO - California's continuing effort to persuade federal regulators to order $9 billion in refunds from power sellers accused of gouging the state during the 2000-01 energy crisis moved to a courtroom here Monday.

How to calculate those refunds is the focus of a hearing that is the latest in a series that began after the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission found that some wholesale power sellers exceeded FERC's "just and reasonable" standard for prices.

On Monday, lawyers for power sellers combed through pages of complex technical testimony. "There are literally hundreds of issues that are still being discussed," said Gregg Fishman, a spokesman for the California Independent System Operator. "Each of them has the potential to impact the refund amount by millions of dollars."

Amidst that welter of detail, it was impossible to measure the state's progress toward its $9 billion target. In addition, how much of any ordered refunds will actually be recovered is an open question, especially from financially strapped power sellers, some of whom, like Enron, are bankrupt.

For a few months in 2001, the refund dispute seemed like the key arena in the political and economic fights triggered by the energy crisis. Now disputes have metastasized into many arenas, including a parallel effort by the state to get FERC to cut the prices in the state's $43 billion portfolio of long-term contracts, and face-offs between PG&E and the state in federal and bankruptcy courts.

But that didn't seem to lessen the interest of about 100 men, and a few women -- mostly power buyers and sellers and the government bureaucrats who serve and oversee them -- who gathered here Monday. The public was relegated to the back five of the 20 rows of seats in a makeshift courtroom plagued with poor acoustics and a loud ventilation system, where Judge Bruce Birchman has scheduled five days of hearings in a proceeding that usually occurs at FERC headquarters.

At issue are the prices paid for wholesale power by utilities during the year-long crisis that hit the state with rolling blackouts, sparked public fear and outrage, and drove PG&E, the state's largest electric utility, into bankruptcy. The market crunch eased in mid-2001 after federal regulators clamped a mandatory cap on wholesale power prices; conservation, mild weather and a slowing economy eased demand; and new power plants and cheap natural gas boosted supply.

In the spring of 2001, Gov. Gray Davis demanded that FERC order refunds from power sellers, basing his $9 billion target on data compiled by the ISO, the nonprofit traffic cop for the state's transmission grid and clearinghouse for most California wholesale power transactions. FERC initially snubbed Davis but later reversed itself after a pair of new commissioners appointed by President Bush charted a more moderate course.

To pursue the refunds through the bureaucratic labyrinth of FERC, Davis and California regulators have formed a coalition with their frequent adversaries, PG&E and the state's other big utilities.

With dozens of buyers and sellers having stakes in the proceeding, outsiders assess its progress mainly in terms of the total refund. FERC officials have never embraced the $9 billion figure. Instead, their more conservative estimates have wavered, putting the total due the state at about $2.5 billion, $1 billion or, at one point, even warning that the total of refunds would be erased by the amount of the state's still-unpaid bills from generators.

It is our understanding that the ALJ, and the FERC itself, must base its Decisions on evidence in the administrative proceeding in question. While the issues CARE has raised here and in our prior attempts to participate (which are routinely denied on procedural grounds) may well be ignored and or excluded from the evidentiary record in this proceeding.  Irrespective you ignore them at your own risk. This is not meant to be impertinent but merely a statement that it is your Administrative Records and not the Evidentiary Records that are subject to judicial review in any subsequent litigation challenging your decision. If this is not the case here please inform us immediately of what statutory authority allows you to do otherwise?

CARE is aware of this matter due to litigation brought by CARE’s members against the California Energy Commission (CEC) challenging their approval of several merchant power plant development projects. Like the FERC proceeding we have participated as an intervener in the CEC siting process, but routinely have been denied our party rights to present witnesses, evidence, and perform cross-examination. CEC also presumed that by controlling what was in the Evidentiary Record they could preclude possible litigation challenging their decision. This is a false presumption as evinced by CARE’s ability to instigate legal action based on the Administrative as opposed to the Evidentiary records in the proceeding in question. Litigation based on the Administrative Record alone in these CEC proceedings has been brought in the State Superior court, State Appeals court, State Supreme court, and the Federal 9th Circuit Court. We strongly encourage your consideration of this when deliberating our forthcoming appeal of the ALJ Order denying CARE’s July 29, 2002 motion to reopen the refund hearing records for evidence of “inappropriate or fraudulent practices”.

Objections and Protests on CARE’s Access to Hearing Documents and Materials

CARE has been denied access to hearing documents and materials (both protected and unprotected) provided to all the other participants in the August hearings, including the California Parties and Generators. This denial of vital information and exhibits utilized in the hearings, precluded CARE’s meaningful and informed participation. Pursuant to Rule 508 governing Exhibits copies of any document offered as an exhibit must be delivered to the other participants appearing at the hearing by the participant offering the exhibit in evidence. Participants must be offered an opportunity to inspect the entire document and to offer as an exhibit in evidence, in like manner, any other portions of the document, and the ALJ failed to compel other participants or allowed CARE to do so.

In our July 19th, 2002 Motion to the ALJ for inclusion on the Restricted Service List in docket EL00-95, CARE specifically identified our inability to receive access to hearing materials necessary for meaningful participation (CARE’s July, 19th Motion at page 5).

With sincere apology for our failure to understand your process for participation in the proceeding EL00-95-045, and in behalf of CARE, I am curious to know why CARE is not currently listed on the restricted service list for this proceeding? I spoke with a representative of the utility PG&E on July 17, 2002 who informed me that CARE should also be on the List Server for access to Cal-PX filings and electronic service by the other parties to this proceeding. I did request electronic service in CARE's FERC RIMS Submittal 20010904-0024 filed on 08/28/2001. This is where CAlifornians for Renewable Energy, Inc (CARE) submitted our Non-Disclosure Certificate pursuant to the Protective Order adopted August 7, 2001 by the Chief Judge re San Diego Gas & Electric Company et al under EL00-95. I will also made follow-up calls to your staff to confirm receipt of the original e-mail I sent you on this subject.

Without access to the information posted on the list server, and served on the Restricted Service list CARE, and the members of the lay public we exclusively represent cannot meaningfully participate in this proceeding. CARE does not have a password access to download transaction specific data posted on the FERC FERRIS system in PA02-2, and EL02-71.We need specific information and data, that is currently being denied to us, in order to formulate our position, on the three issues subject to the public hearing before you in San Francisco in August

In response to CARE’s July 19, 2002 Motion for addition to the Restricted Services List the ALJ substantially blamed CARE for its failure to comply with the Commission Rules and Procedures (July 23rd, Order at 1).

On July 19, 2002, CARE filed a motion in the lead docket and in several other California proceedings which are not before me which, inter alia, seeks to be placed on the restrictive service list “for this proceeding” and specifically requests that it be added to the Restricted Service list in the lead docket at this time. CARE’s motion at page 3 asks why it has not been placed on the restrictive service list in the lead docket. The answer is simple it has not taken the time to understand my rulings and orders governing inclusion on the restrictive service list that I adopted by an Order on August 21, 2001.  Earlier this week CARE was repeatedly advised by my staff that it needed to file a motion that requested placement on the restrictive service list.  As the current motion accomplishes this, as soon as possible CARE will be placed on the restrictive service list.

In response to the ALJ’s July 23, 2002 Order CARE petitioned for reconsideration, stating that the we had never received a copy of the August 21, 2001 ALJ Order requiring CARE to seek inclusion on the Restricted Service List, a week after the Commission issued its order granting granted CARE’s request for intervention out of time in the adjudicatory proceeding (July 29, 2002 Motion for Reconsideration at page 6).

On August 13, 2001 the FERC issued a formal Order (96 FERC 61,203) specifically designating CARE as a party to your proceedings in docket EL00-94-045, stating:

Consistent with the June 19 Order, 95 FERC at 62,550, and our July 25, 2001 order, 96 FERC 61,120 (2001), your request for late intervention in Docket No. EL00-95-031, however, is hereby granted, and thus you may participate as a party in the evidentiary hearing presently scheduled to begin on August 13, 2001.

Through accident or intent, on August 21, 2001 you issued an Order inclusive of the purported Restricted Service List for this case, without the inclusion of Californians as a Party on said list. In so doing we contend that you contradicted, ignored, or where unaware of, the Commission’s Order of August 13, 2001 granting our party status under docket EL00-95-045. In so doing you precluded our further meaningful, informed, and Constitutionally protected rights to public participation and equal protection (i.e., we have been denied a “level playing field”) in the proceedings before you. This inadvertent act on your part prevented us from receiving any further correspondence directed to Parties on the Restricted Service List. An immediate result from your August 21, 2001 Issuance 20010822-0536 was that the Issuance itself was never served on Californians as we where no longer listed on the Restricted Service List and no further attempts to notify us where made.

In response the ALJ issued his July 30th, 2002 Order concerning CARE’s inclusion on the Restricted Service List (July 30, 2002 Order at 3).

I note that on August 13, 2001, the Commission granted CARE’s request for intervention out of time in the adjudicatory proceeding before me and required CARE to accept the record as it stood on July 9, 2001.  It is to be recalled that the participants established procedures at the August 13, 2001 prehearing conference for inclusion on the restricted service list in the adjudicatory proceeding before me.  See generally, Transcript at 220-221  (To my knowledge, the Commission has not adopted a restricted service list in those facets of these captioned proceedings which remain before it.)   CARE did not seek to have itself included on the restricted service list adopted by my order of August 21, 2001, until its belated motion filed on July 19, 2002.

CARE has been denied Pursuant to Rule 508 (3) governing Exhibit,

Copies of any document offered as an exhibit under paragraph (b)(2) of this section must be delivered to the other participants appearing at the hearing by the participant offering the exhibit in evidence. The participants will be offered an opportunity to inspect the entire document and to offer as an exhibit in evidence, in like manner, any other portions of the document.

Participants must be offered an opportunity to inspect the entire document and to offer as an exhibit in evidence, in like manner, any other portions of the document, and the ALJ failed to compel other participants or to allow CARE to do so. Specific examples of copies of exhibits presented at the August 19th through 23rd proceedings CARE never received are Exhibits GEN-93 through GEN-104, CPX-34 and the Account summaries CPX-32, CPX-31 and CPX-33, CAL-35, and CAL-82. Other Parties participating in the proceeding had a large binder containing copies of all the exhibits, and CARE was not provided a copy of such.

Objections and Protests on CARE’s Rights to Examine Witnesses

CARE has been denied its rights to examine witnesses in violation of Rule 506 governing the examination of witnesses during a hearing which requires that oral examination of a witness in a hearing must be conducted under oath and in the presence of the presiding officer, with opportunity for all participants to question the witness to the extent consistent with Rules 504(b)(17), 505, and 509(a).

In our July 19th, 2002 Motion for Hearing CARE specifically identified those documents CARE had already produced which we attempted to make part of the evidentiary record for the hearings (July, 19th Motion for Hearing at page 5).

CARE has submitted several technical reports in these proceedings, as a “Production of Document” under docket EL00-95-045, which are relevant to the Mitigated Market Clearing Price and what is owed to whom. We would like the opportunity to call the authors of these documents as witnesses on issues one through three during the August hearings. In regards to CARE’s participation as a formal party in the issues under hearing, is it possible for CARE to produce witnesses for cross-examination at the August hearings in San Francisco? CARE is willing to file Declarations and written witness testimony in advance of the hearings.

Again, in our July 29th, 2002 Motion for Reconsideration, CARE clarified our request to present offer up witnesses, with an opportunity for cross-examination (July 29th, 2002 Motion for Reconsideration at page 11).

We also wish to confirm that the Production of Document (Submittal 20020426-5001 & Submittal 20020426-5002) filed 04/26/2002 is properly before you in the hearing on the MMCP and what is owed to whom. This document was produced by one of the witnesses we attempted to call in our 7/19/02 Petition. The Witness is a Mr. Douglas Heller, and we request you subpoena Mr. Heller, so as to enable him to receive compensation for his expert participation expenses. Mr. Heller is a consumer advocate with the Foundation for Taxpayer and Consumer Rights (FTCR). We ask the parties on the fore-mentioned Production of Document titled HOAX: How Deregulation Let the Power Industry Steal $71 Billion From California make the Mr. Heller available for cross-examination. This report was developed using government and industry data, the 58 page report shows that California was not a victim of the laws of supply and demand, as it has been widely portrayed. The California energy crisis, instead, was a public relations hoax - orchestrated by the power industry that will cost $2,200 for every Californian. We request that any other author of the document by the FTCR who wishes to testify and be subject cross-examination by the parties be extended the same benefits of subpoena Mr. Heller receives. We also ask that you accept this report as pre-filed hearing testimony, as such.

In the ALJ’s August 2nd, 2002 Order he made findings that the matters which CARE seeks to adjudicate are beyond the scope of the issues to be addressed by the evidentiary hearings ordered by the Commission, without addressing CARE’s rights to examine and present witnesses (August 2nd, 2002 Order at 15 and 16).

CARE’s motion for reconsideration elaborates that it wishes to sponsor witness testimony in support of a document styled “How Deregulation Let the Power Industry Steal $71 Billion From California.  CARE claims that this report “shows that California was not a victim of the laws of supply and demand, as it has been widely portrayed.  The California energy crisis, instead, was a public relations hoax—orchestrated by the power industry that will cost $2,200 for every Californian.”  

My July 23 Order found that CARE had failed to establish good cause to present this evidence at the August hearings, noting that the evidence does not address the mmcp issues set for hearing, that the August hearing will address the remaining issues set for hearing by the Commission, and that the evidence which CARE seeks to proffer is beyond the scope of  items (1), (2), and (3) set for hearing by the Commission’s July 25, 2001 Order.  As such, the matters which CARE seeks to adjudicate are beyond the scope of the issues to be addressed by the evidentiary hearings ordered by the Commission. 

During the August 19th through 23rd hearings the ALJ repeatedly allowed cross-examination, back and forth, between the California Parties and the Generators, of the witnesses. CARE, as an intervener in the proceedings under the Commission’s Rule 506 was denied an opportunity to question the witnesses. It was apparent that CARE’s participation as such was not meaningful, nor informed, as CARE was not afforded an opportunity to review the record in its entirety and was not afforded an opportunity to question the witnesses. I did ask a member of FERC staff during the break on the 19th if and how I could cross-examine the witnesses, and to confirm CARE had appeared for the hearing.

On the 20th Robert Sarvey spoke to the same FERC employee with a copy of CARE’s August 16th, 2002 submitted list of appearances including Mr. Sarvey’s name on the list. After being allowed to attend the hearing, Mr. Sarvey raised his hand several times, attempting to be recognized by the ALJ to allow cross-examination of the witnesses. Mr. Sarvey was unable to be recognized, and departed in frustration during the lunch break. Mr. Sarvey (who is also an intervener in the CEC’s siting process) as CARE’s designated representative corroborated our contention that CARE was not afforded an opportunity to question the witnesses.

CARE’s position is that the hearing deprived us of our procedural rights to due process, in that (a) we where denied an opportunity to present our witness and his pre-filed testimony, and (b) we were denied an opportunity to cross-examine the other witnesses presenting oral testimony. This is substantially in violation of Rule 506 of the Commission’s Rule of Procedure and Practices which states:

    (a) Prepared written direct and rebuttal testimony. Unless the presiding officer orders such testimony to be presented orally, direct and rebuttal testimony of a witness in a hearing must be prepared and submitted in written form, as required by Rule 507. Any witness submitting written testimony must be available for cross-examination, as provided in this subpart.

    (b) Oral testimony during hearing. Oral examination of a witness in a hearing must be conducted under oath and in the presence of the presiding officer, with opportunity for all participants to question the witness to the extent consistent with Rules 504(b)(17), 505, and 509(a).

Objections and Protests on CARE’s Right to Allow its Officers, Members, or Designated Representatives to Make Appearances in its Behalf

CARE has been denied by the ALJ its right to allow its officers, members, or designated representatives to make appearances in its behalf at the August hearings in violation of Rule 2101, which requires that a participant may appear in a proceeding in person or by an attorney or other qualified representative. An individual may appear in his or her own behalf, a member of a partnership may represent the partnership, a bona-fide officer of a corporation, trust, association or organized group may represent the corporation, trust, association or group, in any proceeding.  

On Wednesday August 16th, 2002 I e-mailed Judge Birchman requesting an additional seat for CARE.

Judge Birchman, with sincere apology for our failure to understand the process for participation in the proceeding EL00-95-045. Your clerk advised me this morning that I must petition to request an additional seat at the August 19-23 hearings on the above captioned matter before you. As I am unable to attend all five days of hearings my self personally (I have a job) I have requested another member of CARE to attend in my stead for the remaining days of the hearings. Because I have been the primary participant for my group, I was planning on attending Monday, so as to bring my representative up to speed on the proceedings. For this reason I wish to request you provide an additional chair for CARE on Monday August 19, 2002 at the hearing in San Francisco.

Again I apologize for this late request. I contact your clerk on Wednesday who referred me to FERC trial staff Joan Scott whom I spoke to yesterday. Joan referred me back to your clerk Marek, who requested I submit this petition to you today. Please consider this our request for an additional seat.

I had received a phone message from Judge Birchman’s Clerk, Merak Smigielski, which I had misunderstood as directing me to request another seat. Subsequent calls to Marek confirmed that I needed provide a list of those other individuals I wished to appear.  Subsequently I received the following e-mail response from the ALJ.

-----Original Message-----

From: Bruce Birchman [mailto:Bruce.Birchman@ferc.gov]

Sent: Friday, August 16, 2002 8:12 AM

To: mboyd

Subject: RE: Petition for additional seat at August 19,2002 hearing in

San Francisco

The answer is no-as advised-file a pleading entering the appearance of

your other representative and what days that person will attend rather

than you. End of story.

This was followed by another e-mail from Marek Smigielski stating the same.

-----Original Message-----

From: Marek Smigielski [mailto:Marek.Smigielski@ferc.gov]

Sent: Friday, August 16, 2002 8:43 AM

To: mboyd

Subject: Seating/Appearance Adjustment

1 seat has been reserved for CARE, for EITHER Mr. Boyd or any other

person for whom a written request/pleading is made today so that that

CARE representative's name can be added to the security list for the

days that CARE indicates that other person will be attending IN PLACE OF

Michael Boyd.

I also received the following e-mail from Marek Smigielski, concerning the possibility of other CARE members utilizing the seating set aside for the public (which had ample spaces available during the subsequent hearings).

-----Original Message-----

From: Marek Smigielski [mailto:Marek.Smigielski@ferc.gov]

Sent: Friday, August 16, 2002 8:44 AM

To: mboyd

Subject: Seating, Part II

The public seating is not for the parties and witnesses. Any party using

that seating will be fined and subject to other sanctions.

That day August 16th, 2002 I filed an objections and list of appearances for submission to the ALJ as follows:

With all due respect, in behalf of CARE, and our membership, we wish to formally object to what appears to be a concerted effort by the ALJ, the California Parties, and the Generators to deny CARE its Constitutional rights to due process and equal protection in the upcoming hearing proceedings in docket EL00-95-045. Today it came to my attention that we have been limited to 1 seat at the Settlement hearing table, while the California Parties have been allocated approximately 50 seats, and the Generators approximately 100 seats, at the table. It appears to me as a lay member of the public that the criteria being used in order to be allowed to participate is based on who has the most money to participate. Clearly as a Party with little or no money to participate the current seating allocation illustrates the effects of this criteria. We must object in no uncertain terms, to what we view as an illegal act of prejudice against us in this proceeding. I feel like you are attempting to punish the victims of the so-called “Energy Crises” for attempting to exercise their constitutional rights to participate.

I also object to any attempt to limit any other member of CARE or the public in general that attempts to attend the hearings in the section set aside for the public. I object to any requirement for signature or other identification or other form of registration to attend these hearings as both a statutory and Constitutional violation. The concern for security is spurious as metal detectors screen all persons entering the building.

As I will do my best to comply with your rules of participation, I must provide the list of possible appearances before you during the August 19 to 23 hearings. We will have only one of the listed persons attend in my behalf when I am not present at my allocated seat, with only one person at a time participating, per your requirements. It is impossible for me to specify a specific time when my replacement will be there, and I cannot guarantee that someone will always fill CARE’s seat during the entire week. For that reason I suggest my list of appearances include the entire weeks schedule.

Additions to CARE’s List of Appearances
Peter Camejo

Donna Warren

Jeanne Marie Rosenmeier

Larry Shoup

Laura Wells

Jim MacDonald

Robert Sarvey

Alfredo Figueroa

Robert Williams

In response to CARE’s requested additional appearances the ALJ issued his August 16th, 2002 Order denying CARE’s request in which he threatens to sanction CARE for attempting to participate, stating (August 16th, 2002 Order at 1 and 2),

This morning CARE filed a motion which requested that two seats be assigned for CARE at the hearing.  CARE was informally advised this morning by my staff that only one seat has been allocated to CARE, given the available resources and the needs of all participants and the public.  CARE was further advised that it could file a pleading today which entered the appearance of another representative for CARE and set forth the days of the hearing on which that representative, in lieu of CARE’s president will attend the hearing.  This is necessary to comply with security procedures applicable to the participating counsel and witnesses.  CARE then withdrew its motion and advised me by email of its withdrawal and that nothing further was being pursued.  Notwithstanding this representation, CARE has filed a further motion which list 23
 representatives that it intends to have appear during the week of hearings at unspecified times and on unspecified days when its President, Mr. Boyd, is said to be unable to attend.  For security reasons and as previously advised, this is unacceptable, contrary to the governing procedures applicable to the hearing and Commission regulations, and the motion is denied.  

In the circumstances, CARE’s behavior in this instance which threatens to flaunt Commission regulations and violates agreed upon procedures as well as its filing of multiple pleadings for reconsideration of relief that is clearly outside the scope of the hearing is unacceptable and an abuse of the Commission’s process.  If this behavior persists, sanctions will be imposed.  

Subsequently CARE (under threat of sanction) did not file further objections. It should be pointed out for the record here that while the ALJ rejected CARE’s additions to the list of appearances, Mr. Robert Sarvey, whose name appeared on the list provided, was allowed to attend in CARE’s behalf on the morning of August 20th, 2002. Since Mr. Sarvey advised me of the continuing futility of our participation, no other appearances where sought by CARE.

CARE’s position is that we where deprived of our procedural rights to due process, in that (a) we where denied an opportunity to have another qualified representative appear in our behalf, and (b) we were denied an opportunity to be accompanied by a qualified representative in the hearing as we where limited to one seat during the hearing. 

These actions where substantially in violation of Rule 2101 of the Commission’s Rule of Procedure and Practices which states:

   (a) A participant may appear in a proceeding in person or by an attorney or other qualified representative. An individual may appear in his or her own behalf, a member of a partnership may represent the partnership, a bona-fide officer of a corporation, trust, association or group, in any proceeding.

    (b) A person compelled to appear or voluntarily testifying or making a statement before the Commission or the presiding officer, may be accompanied, represented, and advised by an attorney or other qualified representative.

Objections and Protests on CARE’s Rights to Present Evidence Already Raised Prior to the Hearings

CARE has been denied by the ALJ its rights to present evidence it has already raised prior to the hearings and to make witnesses available for cross examination, in violation of Rule 505 which requires consistent with the provisions of this part, a participant has the right to present such evidence, including rebuttal evidence, to make such objections and arguments, and to conduct such cross-examination, as may be necessary to assure true and full disclosure of the facts.

In CARE’s July 19th, 2002, Motion for Hearing, CARE offered up evidence in the form of our documents, docketed as “Production of Documents, as part of the Administrative records in docket EL00-95-045 (July 19th, 2002 Motion at page 5). 

CARE has submitted several technical reports in these proceedings, as a “Production of Document” under docket EL00-95-045, which are relevant to the Mitigated Market Clearing Price and what is owed to whom. We would like the opportunity to call the authors of these documents as witnesses on issues one through three during the August hearings. In regards to CARE’s participation as a formal party in the issues under hearing, is it possible for CARE to produce witnesses for cross-examination at the August hearings in San Francisco? CARE is willing to file Declarations and written witness testimony in advance of the hearings.

Again, in our July 29th, 2002 Motion for Reconsideration, CARE clarified our request to present this evidence (July 29th, 2002 Motion for Reconsideration at page 11).

We also wish to confirm that the Production of Document (Submittal 20020426-5001 & Submittal 20020426-5002) filed 04/26/2002 is properly before you in the hearing on the MMCP and what is owed to whom. This document was produced by one of the witnesses we attempted to call in our 7/19/02 Petition. We ask the parties on the fore-mentioned Production of Document titled HOAX: How Deregulation Let the Power Industry Steal $71 Billion From California make the Mr. Heller available for cross-examination. This report was developed using government and industry data, the 58 page report shows that California was not a victim of the laws of supply and demand, as it has been widely portrayed. The California energy crisis, instead, was a public relations hoax - orchestrated by the power industry that will cost $2,200 for every Californian. We request that any other author of the document by the FTCR who wishes to testify and be subject cross-examination by the parties be extended the same benefits of subpoena Mr. Heller receives. We also ask that you accept this report as pre-filed hearing testimony, as such.

In the ALJ’s August 2nd, 2002 Order he made findings that the matters which CARE seeks to adjudicate are beyond the scope of the issues to be addressed by the evidentiary hearings ordered by the Commission, without addressing CARE’s rights to present evidence (August 2nd, 2002 Order at 15 and 16).

CARE’s motion for reconsideration elaborates that it wishes to sponsor witness testimony in support of a document styled “How Deregulation Let the Power Industry Steal $71 Billion From California.  CARE claims that this report “shows that California was not a victim of the laws of supply and demand, as it has been widely portrayed.  The California energy crisis, instead, was a public relations hoax—orchestrated by the power industry that will cost $2,200 for every Californian.”  

My July 23 Order found that CARE had failed to establish good cause to present this evidence at the August hearings, noting that the evidence does not address the mmcp issues set for hearing, that the August hearing will address the remaining issues set for hearing by the Commission, and that the evidence which CARE seeks to proffer is beyond the scope of items (1), (2), and (3) set for hearing by the Commission’s July 25, 2001 Order.  As such, the matters which CARE seeks to adjudicate are beyond the scope of the issues to be addressed by the evidentiary hearings ordered by the Commission. 

On August 13th, 2002 FERC staff issued its 2002 Report on Potential Manipulation of Short-Term Electric and Natural Gas Prices in the West, compels CARE to utilize such, to establish good cause, to seek a forthcoming Appeal of the Judge’s order denying our July 29, 2002 motion to reopen the refund hearing records for evidence of “inappropriate or fraudulent practices” which where specifically identified in the Commission Staff’s August 13, 2002 Report. This report finds that such “inappropriate or fraudulent practices” have a direct effect on the purported Mitigated Market Clearing Price (MMCP) identified as issue (1) in the proceedings in docket EL00-95-045. 

CARE has been denied by the ALJ its rights to present evidence it has already raised prior to the hearings and to make witnesses available for cross examination, in violation of Rule 505 which requires consistent with the provisions of this part, a participant has the right to present such evidence, including rebuttal evidence, to make such objections and arguments, and to conduct such cross-examination, as may be necessary to assure true and full disclosure of the facts.

Respectfully submitted, 
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President, CARE dated this 2nd day of September 2002.

(831) 465-9809

5439 Soquel Drive 

Soquel, CA 95073

E-mail: michaelboyd@sbcglobal.net
Certificate of Services

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon each person designated on the official restricted service list, via electronic mail, compiled by the Secretary in this proceeding in Docket EL00-95 et.al. Rule 2010(f)(3) provides that you may serve pleadings by email. I further certify that those parties without electronic mail have been served this day via US mail.
Verification
I am an officer of the complaining corporation herein, and am authorized to make this verification on its behalf. The statements in the foregoing document are true of my own knowledge, except matters, which are therein stated on information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Dated this 2nd day of September 2002.

Respectfully submitted,
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President, CARE 

(831) 465-9809

5439 Soquel Drive 

Soquel, CA 95073

E-mail: michaelboyd@sbcglobal.net









� We note here that CARE provided 9 names, not 23, as listed above.
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